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I. STATEMENT, findings, and conclusion
1. On July 24, 2006, Bret Pachello (Mr. Pachello or Complainant) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) against Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service, PSCo, or Respondent).  The filing commenced this docket.  

2. On July 25, 2006, the Commission served its Order to Satisfy or Answer on Respondent.  

3. On July 24, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, which Order scheduled the hearing in this matter for September 21, 2006.  

4. Respondent filed its Answer on August 11, 2996.  This filing put the case at issue.  

5. The Parties in this case are Mr. Pachello and Public Service.  

6. By Decision No. R06-1013-I, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) prohibited PSCo from discontinuing natural gas service to Mr. Pachello pending resolution of this docket and established certain conditions precedent for continuation of service.  This Decision will vacate that discontinuance prohibition.  

7. The hearing was held as scheduled.  Both Parties were present and participated.  At the hearing, the ALJ heard the testimony of Mr. Pachello on his own behalf and of Ms. Andrea Borchers
 on behalf of Public Service.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through 6 were identified and offered; and Hearing Exhibits No. 1, 2, and 4 through 6 were admitted.
  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  

8. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this case along with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusion  
Mr. Pachello is an individual who takes natural gas service from Public Service at 

9. his residence and at his place of business.  The Complaint arises from a billing for natural gas service at his place of business.  

10. Public Service is a regulated public utility which, as relevant here, provides retail natural gas service to customers in Colorado.  Respondent has natural gas tariffs on file with the Commission and is subject to the Rules Regulating Natural Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723 Part 3.  

11. Mr. Pachello is in the business of raising and training greyhounds for racing.  On or about August 1, 2004, pursuant to a written lease, Mr. Pachello occupied the premises at 158355 Road 18, Lupton, Colorado, which is a dog kennel facility (kennel or premises).  The kennel is zoned commercial and receives natural gas service under PSCo's commercial rates.  

12. On the same property as the kennel are three or four residences.  The kennel has its own natural gas meter, but the residences appear to share two natural gas meters.  

13. There is no mail service at the kennel.  There is no mail box for the kennel address.  

14. The kennel and Mr. Pacello's residence are not located at the same address or on the same property.  

15. Because the premises were in disrepair and dirty, they could not be used when Mr. Pachello took possession.  Mr. Pachello undertook to repair and to clean the kennel himself with the assistance of his dog trainer and, occasionally, that of other persons.  As a result, the repairs and cleaning were done sporadically.
  Consequently, it was at least one year (i.e., August, 2005) before the kennel was ready to house greyhounds.  

16. The majority of the cleaning was done using power washers.  When hot water was necessary, Mr. Pachello obtained it from one of the residences on the property.  

17. The gas-fired appliances at the kennel are, and have been since the beginning of Mr. Pachello's tenancy, a hot water heater and a heater.  Both are used at present at the kennel and, it appears, have been used since the kennel began housing dogs in August, 2005.  Mr. Pachello testified that, during the ten-month time period at issue in this proceeding (i.e., August, 2004 through May, 2005), neither the hot water heater nor the heater was used.
  

18. United Power provides electric service to the kennel.  Mr. Pachello requested that electric service to the kennel begin on or about August 1, 2004; and it began as scheduled.  

19. When Mr. Pachello took possession of the kennel, he was informed by the previous tenant, Ms. Sherry DeWitt, that she had requested Public Service to discontinue natural gas service to the kennel.
  Consequently, he understood that there was no natural gas service to the kennel effective July 31, 2004.  

20. Until May 31, 2005, Public Service's records showed Ms. DeWitt as the customer responsible for the kennel natural gas service.  In the period August, 2004 through May, 2005, Public Service sent kennel-related bills for natural gas service and, when no payments were received, notices of discontinuance of service to the kennel.  PSCo's account records do not show any returned mail for that account.  After attempts to reach Ms. DeWitt, whom Public Service at that time believed to be the responsible party, failed, Public Service hand-delivered a notice of discontinuance of service to the kennel property.  Public Service's records reveal neither the person to whom Public Service hand-delivered the notice of discontinuance nor whether the notice of discontinuance was delivered to, or posted on, the correct building on the property.
  

21. Public Service followed its usual billing and notification practices and processes with respect to Ms. DeWitt's kennel-related natural gas service.  There is little, if anything, in the record to the contrary.  

22. Ms. DeWitt did not receive any correspondence from Public Service concerning natural gas service at the kennel until May 28, 2005, when she received a bill for natural gas service to the kennel for the 10-month period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 (i.e., the period in controversy here).  As stated on the bill, the amount due was approximately $1,600.  That correspondence also contained or referenced a notice of discontinuance of service.  

23. On May 31, 2005, Ms. DeWitt made a telephone call to Public Service's commercial credit office.  On that date, Public Service closed Ms. DeWitt's kennel account.  PSCo made this discontinuance of service retroactive to August 1, 2004.  

24. In a May 31, 2005 telephone call, Mr. Pachello requested that Public Service begin natural gas service to the kennel on May 31, 2005.  At PSCo's suggestion, Mr. Pachello agreed to a consolidated bill for both his residence and the kennel and agreed to synchronized billing (that is, having the same billing date for his residence and the kennel).  Mr. Pachello requested that Public Service send the kennel bill to his residence.  Natural gas service to the kennel was transferred to his name on that date.  This was the only request for natural gas service at the kennel made by Mr. Pachello.  

25. Public Service sent Mr. Pachello billings for natural gas service at the kennel in August and September, 2005.  

26. On his October, 2005 natural gas bill for the kennel, Mr. Pachello received a bill which showed an amount due for the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 (the period previously billed to Ms. DeWitt), with some adjustments.  As adjusted, the amount was $1,517.40 (disputed billing).
  Hearing Exhibit No. 5 at 1.  

27. In October, 2005, Mr. Pachello contacted Public Service concerning the disputed billing.  Although he made numerous calls to PSCo and provided information as requested, Mr. Pachello did not receive a substantive response to his inquiry until February 7, 2006.  PSCo representatives told him not to pay the disputed billing until the matter was investigated and Public Service responded.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1 at 1  

28. Notwithstanding the instructions not to pay the disputed billing, Mr. Pachello received a notice of discontinuance based on his failure to pay the disputed billing.  Following receipt of that notice, Mr. Pachello contacted the Commission and made an informal complaint.  Id. at 1-2; see also Hearing Exhibit No. 4 at 4-5 (supplement to informal complaint dated March 2, 2006).  

Public Service responded to the informal complaint by letter dated February 7, 2006 and addressed to Mr. Pachello.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1 at 3-4 see also Hearing Exhibit No. 4 at 6-7 (PSCo letter to Mr. Pachello dated March 13, 2006).  In its response, Public Service stated that, because Complainant was the lessee of the premises effective August 1, 2004, the 

29. disputed billing was his responsibility under the provisions of PSCo's tariff pertaining to benefit of service.
  

30. The kennel-related billings, including the disputed billing, are based on actual meter readings.  The readings are done using an automatic meter reading system.  Each natural gas meter has an associated electronic radio transmitter.  The transmitter provides the meter reading (usage) data by radio wave transmission.  PSCo collects the usage data using a specially-equipped vehicle which is driven past each location.  To assure that the usage data are posted to the correct account, Public Service has assigned to each meter a specific numeric identifier and has assigned to each electronic radio transmitter a specific numeric identifier.  Each of these numbers, in turn, is associated with a specific customer account.  

31. The usage data posted to the kennel account in the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 were data from the kennel only.  No usage data from other buildings were posted to the kennel account in error.  

32. The disputed billing was based on actual readings taken from the kennel.  

33. Based on the actual meter readings, total usage at the kennel in the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 was 1761 therms and occurred principally from November, 2004 through April, 2005.  Hearing Exhibit No. 5.  

34. Based on the actual meter readings, total usage at the kennel in the period August 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006 was 1147 therms and occurred principally between November, 2005 and March, 2006.  Id.  The kennel was in operation (that is, was used to raise and to train greyhounds) during this period.  

35. The amount of natural gas consumed in the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 is comparable to the amount consumed in the period August 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006.  

36. In the Complaint, Mr. Pachello asks that the Commission determine that the disputed amount of $1517.40 is Public Service's -- and not his -- responsibility because PSCo had no natural gas customer at the kennel in the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.  To meet his burden of proof, Mr. Pachello needed to establish either that Public Service had no customer in the relevant period or that, if PSCo had such a customer, it was not he.  

37. As the Complainant, Mr. Pachello bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  A complainant has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in the complainant's favor.  

The evidence in this matter establishes:  (a) by virtue of a written lease, Mr. Pachello has been in sole possession of the kennel since August 1, 2004; (b) Ms. DeWitt has had nothing to do with the kennel since Mr. Pachello's lease began, PSCo's records to the contrary notwithstanding;
 (c) pursuant to its usual practices and processes, Public Service undertook to 

38. obtain payment from its customer of record, Ms. DeWitt, but was unable to do so;
 (d) when Mr. Pachello provided documentary evidence (i.e., the lease) that its customer of record (i.e., Ms. DeWitt) was not responsible for the disputed billing, Public Service took prompt action to recover the disputed billing by transferring to Mr. Pachello's account the kennel-related charges billed for the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005; (e) Public Service's automatic meter reading system operated properly during the relevant 10-month period; (f) the kennel-related meter readings and usage data for the relevant 10-month period are accurate; (g) the kennel-related natural gas charges are accurate; and (h) the charges in dispute total $1517.40.  

In PSCo's general tariffs which apply to all classes of service, there is a tariff provision which provides that the "use of natural gas service constitutes an agreement under which the user receives natural gas service and agrees to pay [Public Service] therefore in accordance with the applicable rate schedules, rules and regulations."  4th Sub. Second Revised Sheet No. R7 (effective May 14, 2003) (emphasis supplied) (benefit of service tariff).  If payment cannot be collected from the customer of record, then Public Service may "effect 

39. payment by or collection from a user who is not the customer of record by transfer of an account or otherwise."
  Id.  

40. In light of the benefit of service tariff and the findings made above, Complainant has not met his burden of proof.  

41. Mr. Pachello established that he was not the customer of record during the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.  Absent the benefit of service tariff, this would end the inquiry.  

42. Pursuant to the benefit of service tariff, however, Public Service has the opportunity to establish that there was a user of natural gas other than the customer of record during the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.  If Public Service establishes that fact, then the benefit of service tariff creates a presumption that the user is a de facto customer and is liable for natural gas charges.  In this case, Public Service established that Mr. Pachello was a user of natural gas at the kennel during the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 and, thus, a de facto natural gas customer of PSCo and responsible for the disputed billing.  

43. The presumption created by the benefit of service tariff is rebuttable (that is, it can be overcome by evidence to the contrary).  Consequently, Mr. Pachello had the opportunity to establish that he was not a user of natural gas at the kennel during the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.  Based on the entire record, he failed to show that he did not use natural gas at the kennel during the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.
  Thus, Mr. Pachello did not overcome the presumption.  

44. Because Mr. Pachello did not meet his burden of proof, the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.
  

45. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The formal Complaint filed by Mr. Bret Pachello is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. The prohibition against Public Service's discontinuing natural gas service to Mr. Pachello, which prohibition was established in Decision No. R06-1013-I, is vacated.  

3. Docket No. 06F-410G is closed.  

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the recommended decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  Ms. Borchers is a Customer Advocate Analyst employed by Public Service.  


�  Hearing Exhibit No. 5 was admitted with a portion excised.  


�  Mr. Pachello testified that he did not work on the kennel during the winter months due to the difficulty of hauling necessary materials to the site.  


�  The heater was not used, according to Mr. Pachello, because it needed to be repaired.  


�  Public Service witness Borchers testified that PSCo has no record of Ms. DeWitt's making that request.  As the case at issue does not turn on whether Ms. DeWitt in fact discontinued service on July 31, 2004, the ALJ does not reach this factual dispute.  If the issue had been reached, however, the ALJ would have found that the record is insufficient to make this determination because the evidence is in equipoise.  


�  There are several buildings on the property.  


�  This is the amount in controversy in this proceeding.  


�  Public Service also acknowledged that the consolidated billing was done in error.  To correct that situation, PSCo created a separate account for the kennel and began, in February, 2006, to bill charges for the kennel separately from charges for Mr. Pachello's residence.  In addition, to remove all kennel-related billings from the residence-related billings and to put all kennel-related billings on the correct account, Public Service removed the disputed billing from the consolidated billing and rebilled (that is, added) the disputed billing to the separate kennel billing.  


Hearing Exhibit No. 5 shows the kennel-related billing-related information following the rebilling to the new kennel-specific account.  This Hearing Exhibit shows usage and billing data for kennel-related natural gas bills issued monthly for the 22-month period August 17, 2004 through May 17, 2006.  


�  It is Mr. Pachello's position that Ms. DeWitt discontinued natural gas service to the kennel effective July 31, 2004.  


�  Mr. Pachello appeared to believe that, because Public Service either did not follow its procedures or was lax in following them, he should not be responsible because PSCo's actions caused the disputed billing amount to escalate.  Assuming Mr. Pachello is correct that PSCo did not follow its usual practices and procedures or took longer than is normally the case to issue its notice of discontinuance to Ms. DeWitt (which is not the situation here), the decision to dismiss the Complaint would not be affected.  It is undisputed that Mr. Pachello was the lessee of the kennel effective August 1, 2004.  As discussed below, from that date he is a de facto natural gas customer of PSCo and is responsible for natural gas charges at the kennel.  Faster billings and notifications to Ms. DeWitt might have reduced the amount of the disputed billing but would not have affected the ultimate result here:  Mr. Pachello is the user of natural gas service provided to the kennel and, pursuant to the benefit of service tariff, is responsible for that service for the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005.


�  The tariff also provides that Public Service "shall give prior written notice to [the] user that he/she may factually dispute the applicability of the benefit of service rule sated in this paragraph to his/her specific situation by making written complaint to the Commission."  4th Sub. Second Revised Sheet No. R7 (emphasis supplied).  PSCo did not give Mr. Pachello the required prior written notice of its intent to apply the benefit of service tariff to him with respect to the disputed billing.  Based on the entire record in this case, the ALJ finds that this failure did not prejudice Mr. Pachello because the applicability of the benefit of service tariff is the issue presented in this proceeding, because Mr. Pachello has not paid the disputed billing pending the outcome of this case, and because natural gas service to the kennel has not be discontinued.  


Notwithstanding the lack of prejudice in this case, the ALJ reminds Public Service that it is obligated by law to comply with the requirements of its tariffs and that there are consequences for its failure to do so.  In the future, Public Service should take care to assure that its processes include providing the requisite prior written notification before it attempts to apply the benefit of service tariff.  


�  For example, Mr. Pachello failed to explain why the amount of natural gas consumed in the period August 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 is comparable to the amount consumed in the period August 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006.  Given his testimony that he was operating the kennel in 2005-2006 but not in 2004-2005, this failure to offer any explanation is curious.  


�  At the hearing, Public Service witness Borchers testified that PSCo considers Mr. Pachello eligible for a payment arrangement under which Mr. Pachello would be able to pay the disputed billing over a six-month period.  The ALJ notes, however, that Rule 4 CCR 723-3-4402(d) gives customers who have been under-billed the option of a payment arrangement under which the customer can pay the under-billed amount over a period of time "equal in length to the length of time during which the under-billing lasted."  If this rule is applicable, then Mr. Pachello may be eligible for a payment arrangement under which he would have 10 months to pay the disputed billing.  To be crystal clear, in this case the ALJ makes no finding and makes no determination -- and intends to make no such finding or determination -- with respect to the applicability of this rule.  
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